
EXPLANATORY NOTE

(This note is not part of the Order)

This Order consolidates with amendments the permitted development provisions of the Town and Country Planning General Development Order 1988 and subsequent amending instruments. A separate order, the Town and Country Planning (General Development Procedure) Order 1995 (S.I. 1995/419), consolidates with amendments the remaining provisions which deal with procedures connected with planning applications and related matters.

The main purpose of this Order is to grant planning permission for certain classes of development without any requirement for an application to be made under Part III of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. Schedule 2 to the Order, which is subject to the provisions of the Order and to regulations 60 to 63 of the Conservation (Natural Habitats, &c.) Regulations 1994, sets out these classes of development in detail. In some circumstances, the permission given is subject to extensive qualifications and restrictions.

The main changes made by the Order are—

a) the inclusion of provisions (**paragraphs (10) to (12) of article 3**) which relate to the further implementation in England and Wales of Council Directive [85/337/EEC](#) (OJ No. L175, 5.7.85, p. 40). **Paragraph (10)** excludes from the descriptions of development for which planning permission would otherwise be granted by paragraph (1) certain descriptions of development which, if they were the subject of an application for planning permission, would require environmental assessment, in accordance with the Town and Country Planning (Assessment of Environmental Effects) Regulations 1988 (S.I. 1988/1199) (“the 1988 Regulations”), before permission could be granted. **Paragraph (11)** provides for opinions and directions given under the Town and Country Planning (Environmental Assessment and Permitted Development) Regulations 1995 (S.I. 1995/417), as to whether proposed development would require environmental assessment under the 1988 Regulations, to have effect for the purpose of article 3(10) of the Order. **Paragraph (12)** excludes certain descriptions of development from the ambit of paragraph (10);

b) the inclusion of provisions in **article 4(2)** enabling a local planning authority to issue a direction withdrawing certain permitted development rights, within the whole or any part of a conservation area, in relation to all or any particular development described in **article 4(5)**. These directions are subject to the new procedures in **article 6** relating to notices and confirmation by the local planning authority and are not subject to approval by the Secretary of State;

c) the inclusion of permitted development rights for the demolition of gates, fences, walls or other means of enclosure. By virtue of the Town and Country Planning (Demolition—Description of Buildings) Direction 1995, made under section 55(2)(g) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and which comes into force on the date of the coming into force of this Order, such demolition is development only if it is within a conservation area (**Class B of Part 31 of Schedule 2**);

d) the inclusion of permitted development rights for closed circuit television cameras (**Part 33 of Schedule 2**).

A Compliance Cost Assessment has been prepared in connection with article 3(10) and the Town and Country Planning (Environmental Assessment and Permitted Development) Regulations 1995. It has been placed in the Libraries of both Houses of Parliament. Copies may be obtained from PD5A Division, Room C15/03, Department of the Environment, 2 Marsham Street, London SW1P 3EB (telephone 0171-276 3865) or from the Planning Division, Welsh Office, Cathays Park, Cardiff CF1 3NQ (telephone 01222 823479).

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 1995. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

View outstanding changes

Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- Sch. 1 Pt. 1 revoked by S.I. 1999/1661 art. 6
- Sch. 1 Pt. 1 words added by S.I. 1996/528 art. 2(d)(iii)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 1 words inserted by S.I. 1996/528 art. 2(d)(i)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 1 words omitted by S.I. 1996/528 art. 2(d)(ii)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 2 para. (f) inserted by S.I. 2008/2362 art. 2(3)(b)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 2 para. (e) word substituted by S.I. 2008/2362 art. 2(3)(a)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 3 para. (b) substituted by S.I. 1996/528 art. 2(e)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. B.4 added by S.I. 2014/564 art. 3(3)(c)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 11 applied (with modifications) by S.I. 2010/2020 Sch. 4 para. 1(1)(3)(4)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 17 applied (with modifications) by S.I. 2010/2020 Sch. 4 para. 1(2)-(4)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 11 applied (with modifications) by S.I. 2011/950 Sch. para. 1(1)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 17 applied (with modifications) by S.I. 2011/950 Sch. para. 1(1)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 17 applied (with modifications) by S.I. 2012/472 art. 4
- Sch. 2 Pt. 17 applied (with modifications) by S.I. 2014/2935 art. 11(3)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 6 para. B.5 full stop omitted by S.I. 2012/2318 art. 2(9)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 7 para. A.1(d) inserted by S.I. 2012/748 art. 3(2)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. A.4 inserted by S.I. 2013/1101 art. 4(4)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 2 para. A.2 inserted by S.I. 2013/1101 art. 5(3)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 32 para. C inserted by S.I. 2013/1101 art. 10
- Sch. 2 Pt. 6 para. A.1(j) inserted by S.I. 2012/2318 art. 2(4)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 6 para. B.1(f) inserted by S.I. 2012/2318 art. 2(8)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 7 para. A.1(d) inserted by S.I. 2012/2318 art. 3(4)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 7 para. A.4 inserted by S.I. 2012/2318 art. 3(5)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 43 para. A.1(h) and word inserted by S.I. 2019/330 art. 7(3)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 43 para. B.1(d) and word inserted by S.I. 2019/330 art. 7(5)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 43 para. C.1(e) and word inserted by S.I. 2019/330 art. 7(7)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 Class I J and cross-headings inserted by S.I. 2022/997 art. 2(5)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 11 modified by S.I. 2012/1914 art. 17
- Sch. 2 Pt. 17 modified by S.I. 2012/1914 art. 17
- Sch. 2 Pt. 11 modified by S.I. 2012/1914 art. 18Sch. 1
- Sch. 2 Pt. 17 modified by S.I. 2012/1914 art. 18Sch. 1
- Sch. 2 Pt. 11 modified by S.I. 2012/1914 art. 39(5)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 17 modified by S.I. 2012/1914 art. 39(5)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 17 modified by S.I. 2013/648 art. 80(3)(4)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 11 restricted by S.I. 2014/2933 Sch. para. 1
- Sch. 2 Pt. 17 restricted by S.I. 2014/2933 Sch. para. 1
- Sch. 2 Pt. 6 para. A.2(1)(a) semi-colon omitted by S.I. 2012/2318 art. 2(5)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 substituted by S.I. 2001/2718 art. 3
- Sch. 2 Pt. 18 Class B substituted by S.I. 2001/4050 Sch. para. 14(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 18 Class C substituted by S.I. 2001/4050 Sch. para. 14(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 18 Class D substituted by S.I. 2001/4050 Sch. para. 14(c)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 18 Class E substituted by S.I. 2001/4050 Sch. para. 14(d)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 18 Class F substituted by S.I. 2001/4050 Sch. para. 14(e)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 18 Class G substituted by S.I. 2001/4050 Sch. para. 14(f)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 substituted by S.I. 2008/2362 art. 3Sch.
- Sch. 2 Pt. 8 substituted by S.I. 2010/654 art. 2(4)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 32 substituted by S.I. 2010/654 art. 2(5)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 2 para. A.1(a) substituted by S.I. 2013/1101 art. 5(2)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. B.2(b) substituted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 3(3)(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 2 para. A.2 substituted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 4

- Sch. 2 Pt. 32 para. C substituted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 7
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 substituted by S.I. 2002/1878 art. 3Sch.
- Sch. 2 Pt. 13 substituted by S.I. 2006/1386 art. 3(6)(a)Sch. Pt. 1
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. A.1(i) substituted by S.I. 2012/1346 art 2(2)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 substituted by S.I. 2013/1776 art. 2(3)Sch.
- Sch. 2 Pt. 15 heading substituted by S.I. 2013/755 Sch. 4 para. 50(4)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.1(b) substituted by S.I. 2014/2692 art. 2(3)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.1(g)(iii) substituted by S.I. 2014/2692 art. 2(6)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.1(h)(ii) substituted by S.I. 2014/2692 art. 2(8)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.2(4) substituted by S.I. 2014/2692 art. 2(14)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 8 substituted by S.I. 2014/592 art. 2(3)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 32 substituted by S.I. 2014/592 art. 2(4)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 43 para. D.1 substituted by S.I. 2019/330 art. 7(8)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 substituted by S.I. 2019/330 Sch. 2
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 word inserted by S.I. 2004/945 art. 3(1)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 6 para. A.1(h) word omitted by S.I. 2012/2318 art. 2(2)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 6 para. B.1(d) word omitted by S.I. 2012/2318 art. 2(6)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 7 para. A.1(b) word omitted by S.I. 2012/2318 art. 3(2)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 43 para. A.1(f) word omitted by S.I. 2019/330 art. 7(3)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 6 para. A.1(i) word substituted by S.I. 2012/2318 art. 2(3)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 6 para. B.1(e) word substituted by S.I. 2012/2318 art. 2(7)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 7 para. A.1(c) word substituted by S.I. 2012/2318 art. 3(3)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 para. B.1 word substituted by S.I. 2014/592 art. 2(2)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 words added by S.I. 2006/221 art. 2(2)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.4 words added by S.I. 2014/2692 art. 2(19)(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 40 para. J words deleted by S.I. 2012/748 art. 4
- Sch. 2 words inserted by S.I. 2010/654 art. 2(3)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 7 para. A.3 words inserted by S.I. 2012/748 art. 3(3)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. A.1(e) words inserted by S.I. 2013/1101 art. 4(2)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.4 words inserted by S.I. 2013/1101 art. 9(5)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.4 words inserted by S.I. 2013/1101 art. 9(5)(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 41 para. A.1(a) words inserted by S.I. 2013/1101 art. 11(2)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 para. K words inserted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 5(5)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 6 para. A.2(1)(a) words inserted by S.I. 2012/2318 art. 2(5)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 6 para. B.5 words inserted by S.I. 2012/2318 art. 2(9)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.1(g)(i) words inserted by S.I. 2014/2692 art. 2(4)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.4 words inserted by S.I. 2014/2692 art. 2(19)(c)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 words inserted by S.I. 2016/29 art. 2(2)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 5 words inserted by S.I. 2016/964 art. 4
- Sch. 2 Pt. 43 para. G words inserted by S.I. 2019/330 art. 7(9)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.1(i) words omitted by S.I. 2014/2692 art. 2(9)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 words revoked by S.I. 2003/2155 Sch. 2 Table 2
- Sch. 2 Pt. 17 words substituted by S.I. 2001/1149 Sch. 1 para. 107(3)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 17 words substituted by S.I. 2001/1149 Sch. 1 para. 107(3)(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 words substituted by S.I. 2003/2155 Sch. 1 para. 38(3)(a)-(e)
- Sch. 2 words substituted by S.I. 2010/2134 art. 2(3)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 17 words substituted by S.I. 2011/2085 Sch. 1 para. 30(3)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 17 words substituted by S.I. 2011/2085 Sch. 1 para. 30(3)(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 4 para. E words substituted by S.I. 2014/469 Sch. 3 para. 189
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 heading words substituted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 5(2)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 17 words substituted by S.I. 2017/1011 Sch. 3 para. 3(2) (This amendment comes into force on the day on which section 4 of, and Schedule 1 to, the Digital Economy Act 2017 come fully into force. S.I. 2017/1286, reg. 2 brought those provisions fully into force on 28.12.2017)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 14 words substituted by S.I. 2013/755 Sch. 4 para. 50(2)
- Sch. 2 para. A words substituted by S.I. 2013/755 Sch. 4 para. 50(3)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A words substituted by S.I. 2014/2692 art. 2(2)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.1(g)(ii) words substituted by S.I. 2014/2692 art. 2(5)

- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.1(h)(i) words substituted by S.I. 2014/2692 art. 2(7)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.4 words substituted by S.I. 2014/2692 art. 2(19)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 words substituted by S.I. 2018/554 art. 2
- Instrument saved by 1998 c. 2 s. 11
- art. 1(2) word substituted by S.I. 2008/2362 art. 2(2)(a)
- art. 1(2) words inserted by S.I. 2003/956 Sch. 6 para. 1
- art. 1(2) words inserted by S.I. 2008/2362 art. 2(2)(b)
- art. 1(2) words inserted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 2
- art. 1(2) words inserted by S.I. 2004/3156 Sch. 3 para. 1
- art. 1(2) words inserted by S.I. 2006/1386 art. 3(2)(b)
- art. 1(2) words inserted by S.I. 2006/1386 art. 3(2)(c)
- art. 1(2) words substituted by S.I. 1996/252 Sch.
- art. 1(2) words substituted by S.I. 1996/528 art. 2(a)
- art. 1(2) words substituted by S.I. 2001/1149 Sch. 1 para. 107(2)
- art. 1(2) words substituted by S.I. 2011/2085 Sch. 1 para. 30(2)(a)
- art. 1(2) words substituted by S.I. 2011/2085 Sch. 1 para. 30(2)(b)
- art. 1(2) words substituted by S.I. 2006/1386 art. 3(2)(a)
- art. 1(2) words substituted by S.I. 2006/1386 art. 3(2)(d)
- art. 1(2) words substituted by S.I. 2013/755 Sch. 4 para. 49(a)
- art. 1(2) words substituted by S.I. 2013/755 Sch. 4 para. 49(b)
- art. 1(2)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2008/675 art. 2(2)
- art. 1(4) revoked by S.I. 1999/1661 art. 6
- art. 1(4) words inserted by S.I. 1996/528 art. 2(b)
- art. 3 applied (with modifications) by S.I. 2010/2020 Sch. 4 para. 1(1)(3)(4)
- art. 3 applied (with modifications) by S.I. 2010/2020 Sch. 4 para. 1(2)-(4)
- art. 3 applied (with modifications) by S.I. 2011/950 Sch. para. 1(1)
- art. 3 applied (with modifications) by S.I. 2014/2935 art. 11(3)
- art. 3 excluded by S.I. 2013/648 art. 80(1)(2)
- art. 3 modified by S.I. 2012/1914 art. 17
- art. 3 modified by S.I. 2012/1914 art. 18Sch. 1
- art. 3 modified by S.I. 2012/1914 art. 39(5)
- art. 3 modified by S.I. 2013/648 art. 80(3)(4)
- art. 3 restricted by S.I. 2014/2933 Sch. para. 1
- art. 3(8) words substituted by S.I. 1996/252 Sch.
- art. 3(10) excluded by 2008 c. 18 s. 15(1)
- art. 3(10)(11) substituted by S.I. 1999/293 reg. 35(3)
- art. 3(10) word substituted by S.I. 2017/567 Sch. 10 para. 1(2)(a)
- art. 3(10) words inserted by S.I. 2016/58 Sch. 9 para. 1(3)(c)
- art. 3(10) words substituted by S.I. 2011/1824 Sch. 6 para. 2
- art. 3(10) words substituted by S.I. 2016/58 Sch. 9 para. 1(2)
- art. 3(10) words substituted by S.I. 2016/58 Sch. 9 para. 1(3)(a)
- art. 3(10) words substituted by S.I. 2016/58 Sch. 9 para. 1(3)(b)
- art. 3(10) words substituted by S.I. 2017/567 Sch. 10 para. 1(2)(b)(i)
- art. 3(10) words substituted by S.I. 2017/567 Sch. 10 para. 1(2)(b)(ii)
- art. 3(10) words substituted by S.I. 2017/567 Sch. 10 para. 1(2)(b)(iii)
- art. 3(11) words inserted by S.I. 2016/58 Sch. 9 para. 1(3)(c)
- art. 3(11) words substituted by S.I. 2011/1824 Sch. 6 para. 3
- art. 3(11) words substituted by S.I. 2016/58 Sch. 9 para. 1(3)(a)
- art. 3(11) words substituted by S.I. 2016/58 Sch. 9 para. 1(3)(b)
- art. 3(11) words substituted by S.I. 2017/567 Sch. 10 para. 1(2)(b)(i)
- art. 3(11) words substituted by S.I. 2017/567 Sch. 10 para. 1(2)(b)(ii)
- art. 3(11) words substituted by S.I. 2017/567 Sch. 10 para. 1(2)(b)(iii)
- art. 3(12)(a) revoked by S.I. 1999/293 Sch. 5
- art. 3(12)(b) words substituted by S.I. 1999/1783 reg. 15(3)
- art. 3(12)(c) revoked by S.I. 1999/293 Sch. 5
- art. 3(12)(e) words substituted by S.I. 1999/293 reg. 35(4)
- art. 3(12)(f) words substituted by S.I. 1999/293 reg. 35(4)
- art. 4-6 substituted by S.I. 2010/654 art. 2(2)

- art. 4(1) words omitted by S.I. 2022/997 art. 2(2)(a)(iii)
- art. 4(1) words substituted by S.I. 2022/997 art. 2(2)(a)(i)
- art. 4(1) words substituted by S.I. 2022/997 art. 2(2)(a)(ii)
- art. 4(2) omitted by S.I. 2022/997 art. 2(2)(b)
- art. 4(3) words omitted by S.I. 2022/997 art. 2(2)(c)
- art. 4(3)(b) words inserted by S.I. 2006/1386 art. 3(5)(b)
- art. 4(3)(c) words inserted by S.I. 2020/1318 art. 4(1)(b)
- art. 4(5) omitted by S.I. 2022/997 art. 2(2)(d)
- art. 4(5)(d) words inserted by S.I. 2013/1776 art. 2(2)(a)
- art. 4(5)(f) word omitted by S.I. 2005/2935 art. 2
- art. 4(5)(f) word omitted by S.I. 2006/124 art. 2
- art. 4(5)(g) word substituted by S.I. 2013/1776 art. 2(2)(b)
- art. 4(6) words inserted by S.I. 2020/1318 art. 4(3)
- art. 4(6) words omitted by S.I. 2022/997 art. 2(2)(f)(ii)
- art. 4(6) words substituted by S.I. 2022/997 art. 2(2)(f)(i)
- art. 4(6)(a) words inserted by S.I. 1996/528 art. 2(c)
- art. 5 omitted by S.I. 2022/997 art. 2(3)
- art. 6 omitted by S.I. 2022/997 art. 2(3)
- art. 6(5) words substituted by S.I. 2010/2134 art. 2(2)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Instrument associated Parts and Chapters:

- Order applied by 2008 c. 18 s. 13(2)
- Order applied by S.I. 2023/256 art. 3(2)
- Order applied (Crown) (with modifications) by S.I. 2006/1282 art. 16Sch. 1
- Order excluded by 1996 c. 61 s. 9(8)
- Order revoked by S.I. 2015/596 Sch. 4 para. 1

Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Instrument (including any effects on those provisions):

- Pt. 39 added by S.I. 2007/952 art. 2(2)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 4 inserted by S.I. 2013/1101 art. 3(2)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 Class Hpara. 00H.3-00H.4 added by S.I. 2005/2935 art. 3(3)(d)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 Class Apara. 00A.3 added by S.I. 2005/2935 art. 4(1)(c)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 Class Bpara. 00B.3-00B.4 added by S.I. 2005/2935 art. 4(2)(d)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 39 added by S.I. 2007/406 art. 2(2)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 40 added by S.I. 2008/675 art. 2(3)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 43 added by S.I. 2012/748 art. 5Sch.
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 Class Apara. A.1(p) added by S.I. 2013/1868 art. 2(12)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 Class Apara. A.4AA.4B added by S.I. 2013/1868 art. 2(16)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 para. N(11) added by S.I. 2014/564 art. 5(8)(e)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 Class A.3 added by S.I. 2006/124 art. 4(1)(c)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.1(p) added by S.I. 2014/2692 art. 2(13)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.4AA.4B added by S.I. 2014/2692 art. 2(20)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 17 Class B excluded by S.I. 2013/648 art. 80(1)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 13 Class A excluded by S.I. 2015/1347 Sch. 2 para. 32
- Sch. 2 Pt. 41 inserted by S.I. 2010/654 art. 2(6)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 2 Class DE inserted by S.I. 2011/2056 art. 2(2)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 12 Class A inserted by S.I. 2011/2056 art. 2(3)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 6 Class Apara. A.1(j) inserted by S.I. 2012/748 art. 2(2)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 6 Class Bpara. B.1(f) inserted by S.I. 2012/748 art. 2(4)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 6 Class Dpara. D.8D.9 inserted by S.I. 2012/748 art. 2(6)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. A.1(ea) inserted by S.I. 2013/1101 art. 4(3)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 Class J-O inserted by S.I. 2013/1101 art. 6(2)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 4 Class C-E inserted by S.I. 2013/1101 art. 7
- Sch. 2 Pt. 8 Class Apara. A.1(da) inserted by S.I. 2013/1101 art. 8(3)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 8 Class Apara. A.1(ea) inserted by S.I. 2013/1101 art. 8(5)

- Sch. 2 Pt. 8 Class Apar. A.2A inserted by S.I. 2013/1101 art. 8(6)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.2(4A) inserted by S.I. 2013/1101 art. 9(3)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.3(4)(aa) inserted by S.I. 2013/1101 art. 9(4)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 41 para. A.1(aa) inserted by S.I. 2013/1101 art. 11(3)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 41 para. A.2A inserted by S.I. 2013/1101 art. 11(4)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 42 Class Apar. A.1(aa) inserted by S.I. 2013/1101 art. 12(3)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 42 Class Apar. A.1(ca) inserted by S.I. 2013/1101 art. 12(5)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 42 Class Apar. A.2A inserted by S.I. 2013/1101 art. 12(6)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 Class Apar. A.1(ba) inserted by S.I. 2013/1868 art. 2(2)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 Class Apar. A.3(8A) inserted by S.I. 2013/1868 art. 2(14)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 31 Class B.1 inserted by S.I. 2013/2435 art. 2(2)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. A.1(za) inserted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 3(2)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. A.4(2A)(2B) inserted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 3(2)(b)(i)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. A.4(9A) inserted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 3(2)(b)(iii)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. B.1(za) inserted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 3(3)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. C.1(za) inserted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 3(4)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. D.1(za) inserted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 3(5)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. E.1(za) inserted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 3(6)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. F.A1 inserted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 3(7)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. G.1(za) inserted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 3(8)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. H.1(za) inserted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 3(9)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 para. N(2)(e) inserted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 5(8)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 para. N(2A)(2B) inserted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 5(8)(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 6 para. A.1(aa) inserted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 6(2)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 6 para. B.2(ca) inserted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 6(3)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 Class A.1-A.3 inserted by S.I. 2015/659 art. 3(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 Class AA.1-AA.3 inserted by S.I. 2015/659 art. 3(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 Class C.1-C.3 inserted by S.I. 2015/659 art. 3(c)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 4 Class Cpara. C.1(e) inserted by S.I. 2015/659 art. 4(a)(i)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 4 Class Cpara. C.2(aa) inserted by S.I. 2015/659 art. 4(a)(ii)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 4 Class Dpara. D.1(f) inserted by S.I. 2015/659 art. 4(b)(i)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 4 Class Dpara. D.2(f) inserted by S.I. 2015/659 art. 4(b)(ii)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 31 Class Apar. A.1(c) inserted by S.I. 2015/659 art. 5(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 31 Class Apar. A.2(b)(iva) inserted by S.I. 2015/659 art. 5(c)(iii)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 31 Class Apar. A.2(b)(va) inserted by S.I. 2015/659 art. 5(c)(iv)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 Class Hpara. H.3H.4H.5 inserted by S.I. 2006/124 art. 3(3)(d)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 34-38 inserted by S.I. 2006/1386 art. 3(6)(a)Sch. Pt. 2
- Sch. 2 Pt. 6 para. D.8D.9 inserted by S.I. 2012/2318 art. 2(10)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 43 inserted by S.I. 2012/2318 art. 4Sch.
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.1(ia) inserted by S.I. 2014/2692 art. 2(10)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.2(4A)(4B) inserted by S.I. 2014/2692 art. 2(15)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.3(4)(aa) inserted by S.I. 2014/2692 art. 2(16)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.3(8A) inserted by S.I. 2014/2692 art. 2(18)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 4142 inserted by S.I. 2014/592 art. 2(5)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 2 Class DE inserted by S.I. 2019/330 art. 3
- Sch. 2 Pt. 17 para. G.1(ai) inserted by S.I. 2019/330 art. 5(1)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 43 para. A.2(ba) inserted by S.I. 2019/330 art. 7(4)(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 43 para. B.2(aa) inserted by S.I. 2019/330 art. 7(6)(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 17A inserted by S.I. 2019/330 Sch. 1
- Sch. 2 Pt. 6A inserted by S.I. 2020/1318 art. 3
- Sch. 2 Pt. 12A inserted by S.I. 2020/367 art. 2(2)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3A inserted by S.I. 2020/420 art. 2(2)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 4A inserted by S.I. 2021/386 art. 3
- Sch. 2 Pt. 42 Class D inserted by S.I. 2021/386 art. 4(2)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 4 Class Cpara. C.1(d) semi-colon substituted for full stop by S.I. 2015/659 art. 4(a)(i)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 4 Class Dpara. D.1(e) semi-colon substituted for full stop by S.I. 2015/659 art. 4(b)(i)

- Sch. 2 Pt. 4 Class Dpara. D.2(e) semi-colon substituted for full stop by S.I. 2015/659 art. 4(b)(ii)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 13 Class A substituted by S.I. 1999/293 reg. 35(5)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 Class Hpara. 00H.1 substituted by S.I. 2005/2935 art. 3(3)(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 Class Hpara. 00H.2(b) substituted by S.I. 2005/2935 art. 3(3)(c)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 Class Apara. 00A.1 substituted by S.I. 2005/2935 art. 4(1)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 Class Apara. 00A.2(b) substituted by S.I. 2005/2935 art. 4(1)(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 Class Bpara. 00B.1 substituted by S.I. 2005/2935 art. 4(2)(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 Class Bpara. 00B.2(b) substituted by S.I. 2005/2935 art. 4(2)(c)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 Class A-AA substituted by S.I. 2005/85 art. 2(1)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 40 substituted by S.I. 2011/2056 art. 2(4)Sch.
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 Class Apara. A.1(g)(iii) substituted by S.I. 2013/1868 art. 2(5)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 Class Apara. A.2(4) substituted by S.I. 2013/1868 art. 2(13)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 31 Class Apara. A.1 substituted by S.I. 2013/2147 art. 2(2)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. A.4(6) substituted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 3(2)(b)(ii)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 para. M.1(a) substituted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 5(6)(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 para. N(7) substituted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 5(8)(c)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 13 Class B substituted by S.I. 2015/377 Sch. para. 34(3)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 31 Class Apara. A.2(b)(i) substituted by S.I. 2015/659 art. 5(c)(i)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 Class Hpara. H.1 substituted by S.I. 2006/124 art. 3(3)(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 Class Hpara. H.2(b) substituted by S.I. 2006/124 art. 3(3)(c)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 Class A.1 substituted by S.I. 2006/124 art. 4(1)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 Class A.2(b) substituted by S.I. 2006/124 art. 4(1)(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 Class Bpara. B.1 substituted by S.I. 2006/124 art. 4(2)(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 Class Bpara. B.2(b) substituted by S.I. 2006/124 art. 4(2)(c)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 Class Bpara. B.3B.4B.5 substituted by S.I. 2006/124 art. 4(2)(d)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. C.1(i) substituted by S.I. 2012/1346 art 2(2)(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 40 substituted by S.I. 2012/1346 art 2(3)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 43 heading substituted by S.I. 2019/330 art. 7(2)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 31 Class Apara. A.2(b)(ii)(ia) substituted for Sch. 2 Pt. 31 Class A para. A.2(b)(ii) by S.I. 2015/659 art. 5(c)(ii)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 Class Fpara. F.1(a) word inserted by S.I. 2012/2257 art. 2(2)(b)(i)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 Class Apara. A.1(e) word inserted by S.I. 2013/1868 art. 2(3)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 31 Class Apara. A.3 word inserted by S.I. 2013/2147 art. 2(3)(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 Class Fpara. F.1(a) word omitted by S.I. 2012/2257 art. 2(2)(b)(ii)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 Class Gpara. G.1 word omitted by S.I. 2012/2257 art. 2(3)(b)(ii)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 Class Apara. A.1(l)(iii) word omitted by S.I. 2013/1868 art. 2(11)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 31 Class Apara. A.1(a) word omitted by S.I. 2015/659 art. 5(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 43 para. A.2(b) word omitted by S.I. 2019/330 art. 7(4)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 43 para. B.1(b)(v) word omitted by S.I. 2019/330 art. 7(5)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 43 para. B.2(a) word omitted by S.I. 2019/330 art. 7(6)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 43 para. C.1(c) word omitted by S.I. 2019/330 art. 7(7)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 Class Fpara. F.1(b) word substituted by S.I. 2012/2257 art. 2(2)(c)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 Class Fpara. F.1(c) word substituted by S.I. 2012/2257 art. 2(2)(c)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 Class Gpara. G.1 word substituted by S.I. 2012/2257 art. 2(3)(b)(i)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 Class Bpara. B.1 word substituted by S.I. 2013/1101 art. 6(1)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 31 Class Apara. A.1(b) word substituted by S.I. 2015/659 art. 5(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 Class Apara. A.1(i) words added by S.I. 2013/1868 art. 2(8)(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 Class Apara. A.4 words added by S.I. 2013/1868 art. 2(15)(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 Class C words inserted by S.I. 2005/85 art. 2(2)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 6 Class Apara. A.2(1)(a) words inserted by S.I. 2012/748 art. 2(3)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 6 Class Bpara. B.5 words inserted by S.I. 2012/748 art. 2(5)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 8 Class Apara. A.1(d) words inserted by S.I. 2013/1101 art. 8(2)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 8 Class Apara. A.1(e) words inserted by S.I. 2013/1101 art. 8(4)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.2(4) words inserted by S.I. 2013/1101 art. 9(2)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 42 Class Apara. A.1(a) words inserted by S.I. 2013/1101 art. 12(2)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 42 Class Apara. A.1(c) words inserted by S.I. 2013/1101 art. 12(4)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 Class Apara. A.1(ia) words inserted by S.I. 2013/1868 art. 2(9)

- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 Class Apara. A.1(l)(ii) words inserted by S.I. 2013/1868 art. 2(10)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 Class Apara. A.1(l)(iii) words inserted by S.I. 2013/1868 art. 2(11)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 Class Apara. A.4 words inserted by S.I. 2013/1868 art. 2(15)(c)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 31 Class Apara. A.3 words inserted by S.I. 2013/2147 art. 2(3)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 para. K.2(a) words inserted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 5(5)(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 para. N(8)(b) words inserted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 5(8)(d)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 para. O words inserted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 5(9)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 4 Class Cpara. C.3 words inserted by S.I. 2015/659 art. 4(a)(iii)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 4 Class Dpara. D.3 words inserted by S.I. 2015/659 art. 4(b)(iii)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 31 Class Apara. A.2(b)(vii) words inserted by S.I. 2015/659 art. 5(c)(v)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 31 Class Apara. A.3 words inserted by S.I. 2015/659 art. 5(d)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.1(l)(ii) words inserted by S.I. 2014/2692 art. 2(11)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.3(4)(b) words inserted by S.I. 2014/2692 art. 2(17)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 12 Class Apara. A words inserted by S.I. 2019/330 art. 4
- Sch. 2 Pt. 42 heading words inserted by S.I. 2021/386 art. 4(1)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 Class Apara. A.1(i) words omitted by S.I. 2013/1868 art. 2(8)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 para. O words omitted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 5(9)(c)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 para. O words omitted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 5(9)(d)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 17 Class F words substituted by S.I. 1996/252 Sch.
- Sch. 2 Pt. 17 Class G words substituted by S.I. 2003/2155 Sch. 1 para. 38(2)(a)-(c)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 Class Apara. 00A.1(f) words substituted by S.I. 2005/2935 art. 3(1)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 Class Epara. 00E.1(a) words substituted by S.I. 2005/2935 art. 3(2)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 Class Hpara. 00H words substituted by S.I. 2005/2935 art. 3(3)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 Class Bpara. 00B words substituted by S.I. 2005/2935 art. 4(2)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 Class Fpara. F(a) words substituted by S.I. 2012/2257 art. 2(2)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 Class Fpara. F(b) words substituted by S.I. 2012/2257 art. 2(2)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 Class Fpara. F(c) words substituted by S.I. 2012/2257 art. 2(2)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 Class Gpara. G(a) words substituted by S.I. 2012/2257 art. 2(3)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 Class Gpara. G(b) words substituted by S.I. 2012/2257 art. 2(3)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 Class Gpara. G(c) words substituted by S.I. 2012/2257 art. 2(3)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 Class Apara. A.1(g)(ii) words substituted by S.I. 2013/1868 art. 2(4)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 Class Apara. A.1(h)(i) words substituted by S.I. 2013/1868 art. 2(6)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 Class Apara. A.1(h)(ii) words substituted by S.I. 2013/1868 art. 2(7)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 Class Apara. A.4 words substituted by S.I. 2013/1868 art. 2(15)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 para. O words substituted by S.I. 2014/469 Sch. 3 para. 188
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 Class M words substituted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 5(6)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 para. M.2(c)(i) words substituted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 5(6)(c)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 para. O words substituted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 5(9)(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 Class Apara. A.1(f) words substituted by S.I. 2006/124 art. 3(1)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 Class Epara. E.1(a) words substituted by S.I. 2006/124 art. 3(2)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 Class Hpara. H words substituted by S.I. 2006/124 art. 3(3)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 Class Bpara. B words substituted by S.I. 2006/124 art. 4(2)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.1(l)(iii) words substituted by S.I. 2014/2692 art. 2(12)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 43 para. A.2(c) words substituted by S.I. 2019/330 art. 7(4)(c)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 43 para. B.2(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/330 art. 7(6)(c)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. H.1(a)(iii) omitted by S.I. 1998/462 art. 2(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. H.1(d)(iii)(iv) substituted for Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. H.1(d)(iii) by S.I. 1999/1661 art. 2
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. H.4 words inserted by S.I. 2020/1318 art. 5(1)(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. H.1(a)(ii) words omitted by S.I. 1998/462 art. 2(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. H.4 words substituted by S.I. 2020/1318 art. 5(1)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 para. N(3)(a) substituted by S.I. 2015/377 Sch. para. 34(2)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3A para. A.2(d) inserted by S.I. 2021/254 art. 3(4)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3A para. A.2(c) substituted by S.I. 2021/254 art. 3(3)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3A para. A.2(b) word omitted by S.I. 2021/254 art. 3(2)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 6 para. A.2(5)-(7) inserted by S.I. 1997/366 art. 2(1)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 6 para. B.8 inserted by S.I. 1997/366 art. 2(2)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 11 para. A.3(d) added by S.I. 1996/528 art. 2(f)(iii)

- Sch. 2 Pt. 11 para. A excluded by [S.I. 1999/403 art. 16\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 11 para. A.3(b) words inserted by [S.I. 1996/528 art. 2\(f\)\(i\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 11 para. A.3(c) words inserted by [S.I. 1996/528 art. 2\(f\)\(ii\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 12A para. A.1(c) inserted by [S.I. 2021/254 art. 4\(4\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 12A para. A.1(b) substituted by [S.I. 2021/254 art. 4\(3\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 12A para. A.1(a) word omitted by [S.I. 2021/254 art. 4\(2\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 17 para. F.2(c)(iv) added by [S.I. 1996/528 art. 2\(g\)\(iii\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 17 para. G.2(d)(iv) added by [S.I. 1996/528 art. 2\(h\)\(iii\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 17 para. B excluded by [S.I. 1999/403 art. 16\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 17 para. F.2(c)(ii) words inserted by [S.I. 1996/528 art. 2\(g\)\(i\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 17 para. F.2(c)(iii) words inserted by [S.I. 1996/528 art. 2\(g\)\(ii\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 17 para. G.2(d)(ii) words inserted by [S.I. 1996/528 art. 2\(h\)\(i\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 17 para. G.2(d)(iii) words inserted by [S.I. 1996/528 art. 2\(h\)\(ii\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para A.1(dd) inserted by [S.I. 1998/462 art. 3\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para A.1(m)(n) inserted by [S.I. 1998/462 art. 3\(g\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.2(4A) inserted by [S.I. 1999/1661 art. 3\(g\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.4(3) inserted by [S.I. 2020/1318 art. 4\(8\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para A.1(l) substituted by [S.I. 1998/462 art. 3\(f\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.1(k)(iii) substituted by [S.I. 1999/1661 art. 3\(d\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.2(2)(a) substituted by [S.I. 1999/1661 art. 3\(e\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.2(4)(a)(b) and words substituted by [S.I. 1999/1661 art. 3\(f\)\(i\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.2(4)(iv) substituted by [S.I. 1999/1661 art. 3\(f\)\(ii\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.1(j)(iii) substituted by [S.I. 2020/1318 art. 4\(5\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.1(k)(ii) substituted by [S.I. 2020/1318 art. 4\(5\)\(c\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.1(l) substituted by [S.I. 2020/1318 art. 4\(5\)\(d\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.1(q)-(s) substituted for Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.1(q)-(t) by [S.I. 2020/1318 art. 4\(5\)\(f\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para A.1(k) word omitted by [S.I. 1998/462 art. 3\(e\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para A.1(f)(iii) words inserted by [S.I. 1998/462 art. 3\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para A.1(g)(ii) words inserted by [S.I. 1998/462 art. 3\(c\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para A.1(h) words inserted by [S.I. 1998/462 art. 3\(d\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.3 words inserted by [S.I. 1998/462 art. 3\(h\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.1(f)(ii) words inserted by [S.I. 1999/1661 art. 3\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.1(g)(i) words inserted by [S.I. 1999/1661 art. 3\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.3 words inserted by [S.I. 1999/1661 art. 3\(i\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.1(m)(ii) words inserted by [S.I. 2020/1318 art. 4\(5\)\(e\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.4(1) words inserted by [S.I. 2020/1318 art. 4\(7\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.3(4)(c) words omitted by [S.I. 2020/1318 art. 4\(6\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.4(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2020/1318 art. 4\(7\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.2(5) words revoked by [S.I. 1999/1661 art. 3\(h\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.1(h) words substituted by [S.I. 1999/1661 art. 3\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.1(k)(ii) words substituted by [S.I. 1999/1661 art. 3\(c\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.1(h) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1318 art. 4\(5\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.1(j)(i) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1318 art. 4\(5\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.3(4)(c) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1318 art. 4\(6\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 para. B.1(d)(i) omitted by [S.I. 1998/462 art. 4\(2\)\(i\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 para. B.1(d)(ii) omitted by [S.I. 1998/462 art. 4\(2\)\(i\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 para. B.1(h)(i) substituted for Sch. 2 Pt. 25 para. B.1(h) by [S.I. 1999/1661 art. 4\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 para. B.1(d) words inserted by [S.I. 1998/462 art. 4\(2\)\(ii\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 para. A.3(b) words inserted by [S.I. 2020/1318 art. 5\(2\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 para. B.5 words inserted by [S.I. 2020/1318 art. 5\(2\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 para. A.1(d) words substituted by [S.I. 1998/462 art. 4\(1\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 para. A.3(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1318 art. 5\(2\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 para. B.5 words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1318 art. 5\(2\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 39 para. A.3 word substituted by [S.I. 2008/502 art. 2\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 39 para. A.2(c) words substituted by [S.I. 2008/502 art. 2\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 40 para. G.1 full stop substituted by [S.I. 2008/2362 art. 2\(4\)\(a\)](#)

- Sch. 2 Pt. 40 para. G.1 words omitted by S.I. 2008/2362 art. 2(4)(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 40 para. A.1(c)(i)(ii) words omitted by S.I. 2008/2362 art. 4
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 para. CA-CA.3 inserted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 5(3)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 para. IA - IA.2 inserted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 5(4)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 para. MA-MB.2 inserted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 5(7)
- Sch. 2A inserted by S.I. 2022/997 art. 2(4)
- art. 1(6A) inserted by S.I. 2013/1101 art. 3(1)
- art. 1(7)-(12) added by S.I. 2004/3156 Sch. 3 para. 2
- art. 1(7)-(12) inserted by S.I. 2003/956 Sch. 6 para. 2
- art. 1(13) inserted by S.I. 2006/1386 art. 3(3)
- art. 3(12)(g) inserted by S.I. 2006/1386 art. 3(4)
- art. 3(13) added by S.I. 2004/3156 Sch. 3 para. 3
- art. 3(13) inserted by S.I. 2003/956 Sch. 6 para. 3
- art. 4(3)(aaa) inserted by S.I. 2020/1318 art. 4(1)(a)
- art. 4(3)(aa)(ab) inserted by S.I. 2006/1386 art. 3(5)(a)
- art. 4(3A) inserted by S.I. 2020/1318 art. 4(2)
- art. 4(3A) words omitted by S.I. 2022/997 art. 2(2)(c)
- art. 4(5A) inserted by S.I. 2022/997 art. 2(2)(e)